(a) IFRS 3 Business Combinations has not been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries or of interests in associates

and joint ventures that occurred before January 1, 2010, the Company’s date of transition.

(b) IFRS 2 Share-based Payment has not been applied to any equity instruments that were granted on or before

November 7, 2002, nor has it been applied to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that vested

before January 1, 2009.

(c) The Company has elected under IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS to measure oil and gas assets at the date of

transition at a deemed cost under Canadian GAAP.

(d) The Company has elected to apply the exemption from full retrospective application of decommissioning

provisions as allowed under IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of IFRS. As such the Company has re-measured the

provisions as at January 1, 2010 under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, and

estimated the amount to be included in the retained earnings on transition to IFRS.

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. (unaudited)
(ii)  IFRS Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010

Notes
19(iii)

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets
Accounts receivable   58,305 - 58,305
Due from private placement  2,728 - 2,728
Financial derivative instruments  8,683 - 8,683
Prepaid expenses  3,786 - 3,786
  73,502 - 73,502

Prepaid capital  955 - 955
Financial derivative instruments  1,254 - 1,254
Oil and gas assets (f) 1,178,402 - 1,178,402
  1,180,611 - 1,180,611

  1,254,113 - 1,254,113

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   55,890 - 55,890
Distributions payable  13,790 - 13,790
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 2,001 1,394 3,395
  71,681 1,394 73,075

Long-term debt  435,000 - 435,000
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 1,041 (25) 1,016
Decommissioning provision (c) 10,487 6,992 17,479
Deferred income taxes (e) 123,421 68,486 191,907
  569,949 75,453 645,402

Unitholders’ equity
Unitholders’ capital (e) 500,407 812 501,219
Units to be issued  2,728 - 2,728

Retained earnings  99,749 (74,122) 25,627
Accumulated other comprehensive income (e) 9,599 (3,537) 6,062
  612,483 (76,847) 535,636
  1,254,113 - 1,254,113

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. (unaudited)
(ii)  IFRS Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2010

Notes
19(iii)

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets
Accounts receivable   64,910 - 64,910
Financial derivative instruments  40,039 - 40,039
Inventory and prepaid expenses  3,064 - 3,064
  108,013 - 108,013

Financial derivative instruments  4,974 - 4,974
Oil and gas assets (f) 1,207,734 3,241 1,210,975
  1,212,708 3,241 1,215,949

  1,320,721 3,241 1,323,962

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   72,222 - 72,222
Distributions payable  13,120 - 13,120
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 3,882 (114) 3,768
  89,224 (114) 89,110

Long-term debt  450,000 - 450,000
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 1,294 155 1,449
Decommissioning provision (c) 10,806 7,455 18,261
Deferred income taxes (e) 125,598 79,139 204,737
  587,698 86,749 674,447

Unitholders’ equity
Unitholders’ capital (e) 505,512 812 506,324
Units to be issued  1,498 - 1,498

Retained earnings  95,153 (70,368) 24,785
Accumulated other comprehensive income (e) 41,636 (13,838) 27,798
  643,799 (83,394) 560,405
  1,320,721 3,241 1,323,962

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. (unaudited)
(ii)  IFRS Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2010

Notes
19(iii)

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets
Cash   7,894 - 7,894
Accounts receivable   55,876 - 55,876
Due from private placement  12,423 - 12,423
Financial derivative instruments  25,247 - 25,247
Inventory and prepaid expenses  3,280 - 3,280
  104,720 - 104,720

Financial derivative instruments  2,664 - 2,664
Oil and gas assets (f) 1,347,191 20,678 1,367,869
  1,349,855 20,678 1,370,533

  1,454,575 20,678 1,475,253

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   113,592 - 113,592
Dividends payable  15,825 - 15,825
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 5,567 (227) 5,340
  134,984 (227) 134,757

Long-term debt  355,000 - 355,000
Provision for future performance based compensation (d) 1,452 (83) 1,369
Decommissioning provision (c) 11,926 12,808 24,734
Deferred income taxes (e) 112,567 2,043 114,610
  480,945 14,768 495,713

Shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ capital  (e) 754,493 1,338 755,831
Shares to be issued  17,285 - 17,285

Retained earnings  46,319 4,455 50,774
Accumulated other comprehensive income (e) 20,549 344 20,893
  838,646 6,137 844,783
  1,454,575 20,678 1,475,253

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. (unaudited)
(ii) Reconciliation of earnings and comprehensive income
for the period ended March 31, 2010

Notes
19(iii)

   Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Revenue
Oil and gas sales   74,090 - 74,090
Realized gain on hedges  5,884 - 5,884
Royalties  (9,173) - (9,173)
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net  70,801 - 70,801

Expenses
Operating  4,559 - 4,559
Transportation  1,435 - 1,435
General and administrative (f) 1,836 (290) 1,546
Future performance based compensation (d) 2,134 (1,328) 806
Interest  4,412 - 4,412
Accretion of decommissioning liability (c) - 178 178
Depletion and depreciation (f) 20,414 (2,668) 17,746
  34,790 (4,108) 30,682
Earnings before taxes  36,011 4,108 40,119

Taxes
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (e) (863) 353 (509)

Earnings for the period   36,874 3,755 40,628

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges (e) 37,921 (10,301) 27,620
Realized (gain) loss on cash flow hedges  (5,884) - (5,884)
Comprehensive income for the period  68,911 (6,548) 62,364

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. (unaudited)
(ii) Reconciliation of earnings and comprehensive income
for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes
19(iii)

   Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Revenue
Oil and gas sales   275,081 - 275,081
Realized gain on hedges  44,345 - 44,345
Royalties  (33,405) - (33,405)
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net  286,021 - 286,021

Expenses
Operating  18,415 - 18,415
Transportation  6,954 - 6,955
General and administrative (f) 6,518 (2,880) 3,638
Performance based compensation (d) 29,864 - 29,864
Future performance based compensation (d) 3,978 (1,680) 2,298
Interest  20,057 - 20,057
Accretion of decommissioning liability (c) - 683 683
Depletion and depreciation (f) 94,184 (9,731) 84,453
Gains on divestitures (f) - (2,249) (2,249)
  179,970 (16,539) 163,431
Earnings before taxes  106,051 16,539 122,590

Taxes
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (e) (15,787) (62,036) (77,823)

Earnings for the year   121,838 78,576 200,414

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges (e) 55,295 344 55,639
Realized (gain) loss on cash flow hedges  (44,345) - (44,345)
Comprehensive income for the year  132,788 78,920 211,708

(iii) Notes to the reconciliation of balance sheet, income statement and comprehensive income from Canadian

GAAP to IFRS

(a) The Company has elected under IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS to measure oil and gas assets at the date of

transition to IFRS on a deemed cost basis. The Canadian GAAP full cost pool was measured upon transition to

IFRS as follows:

(i) No exploration or evaluation assets were reclassified from the full cost pool to exploration and evaluation

assets; and

(ii)  All costs recognized under Canadian GAAP under the full cost pool were allocated to the producing assets